parties involved to give the child love, affection, and guidance and to continue the

education and raising of the child in his or her religion or creed, if any. Shari is a fit

and loving mother. Her qualifications and love of learning is clearly demonstrated

by being a scholar athlete with cum laude bachelors work of one hundred ninety-

four (194) credit hours with an early focus on zoology and chemistry. She was

awarded five (5) academic scholarships. Shari decided on a degree in

manufacturing engineering. Ten (10) years after graduation, Shari started thirty-

three (33) credit hours for a master’s in computer engineering that was completed in

[...]

Shari shall complete an authorized coparenting class.

Shari shall exercise (and pay for) not less than eight (8) supervised

parenting time visits.

Shari has zero (0) overnights with M.A.O. and M.L.O. Shari’s income

was imputed at eighty thousand dollars ($80,000). Oliver’s income was imputed at

thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000). However, they had no income. Shari was

ordered to pay Title IV-D agency FOC, or Michigan State Disbursement Unit one

thousand four hundred fifty dollars ($1,450) per month that is deceptively labelled

“child support”, but actually is extortion based on the facts and denies Shari’s right

to financially support her children without government interference.

Shari refused to sign the JOD and UNIFORM CHILD SUPPORT

[...]

I’m full of sorrow and

regret and can’t imagine living another day without any contact with my daughter.”

Derek Malecki had a master in engineering and his complaint for divorce was filed

when his daughter was four (4) months old. He was ordered to pay one thousand

six hundred sixteen dollars ($1,616) per month in “child support”. When his

daughter was eight (8) years old, he was denied equal parenting time.

Many more allegations from victims exist as to how this RICO is continuing

in nature and has been harming for decades. RICO’s continuing nature has also

[...]

and thirteen cents ($2,607.13) was seized, and a bench warrant issued for her

arrest. Shari alleged that the judge and three attorneys working on behalf of the

Department of Attorney General conspired and committed crimes against her.

These acts resulted in Shari’s incarceration for one hundred eight (108) days,

beginning September 6, 2023, when she was arrested after she traveled

approximately one thousand, eight hundred fifty (1,850) miles to appease the judge

with an in-person attendance and argue her motion to dismiss (containing

jurisdiction challenge), motion to vacate (the alleged void judgment that the

criminal case was based upon), and motion to stay (collateral attack on alleged void

[...]

supervised parenting time at facilities, or kickbacks from Family Court orders

requiring third parties to be used such as therapists, parenting classes, and

caseworkers observing children at school.

Various trade and business groups estimate the U.S. divorce industry is a

fifty- to one-hundred-seventy-five-billion-dollar-($50-$175,000,000,000)-industry.

Attorneys, judges, FOC employees, and courthouse insiders have a financial 

interest in the outcome of custody cases. Every year billions of child support dollars

flow through States and millions are received in Title IV-D federal money.

A report from the Office of Child Support Enforcement states for FY 2021 and

prior years, the State of Michigan received twenty-five million, eight hundred

thousand dollars ($25,800,000) (p. 43) in funding from Title IV-D. In FY 2022,

“child support” collections were one billion, two hundred fifty-two million, seven

hundred ten thousand, nine hundred thirteen dollars ($1,252,710,913) (p. 35).

Incentive Performance Measures, FY 2022, Cost Effectiveness Ratio: five dollars

and ten cents ($5.10) (p. 42), meaning for every one dollar ($1) that Michigan spent,

the federal government gave Michigan five dollars and ten cents ($5.10).